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4 ENGLISH

Introduction

Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to Philips! To fully benefit
from the support that Philips offers, register your product at www.philips.com/
welcome.

General description (Fig. 1)

Trimming comb

Cutting unit

Precision Zoom Lock™ adjustment ring
On/off slide

Socket for appliance plug

Brush

Appliance plug

Adapter with charging light

Important

Read this user manual carefully before you use the appliance and save it for
future reference.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

Danger
- Make sure the adapter does not get wet.

Woarning

- The adapter contains a transformer. Do not cut off the adapter to
replace it with another plug, as this causes a hazardous situation.

- This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children)
with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of
experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or
instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for
their safety.

- Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the
appliance.

Caution

- Never immerse the appliance in water or rinse it under the tap.
Only the cutting unit can be rinsed under the tap.

- Use, charge and store the appliance at a temperature between
5°Cand 35°C.

- Only use the adapter supplied.

- Ifthe adapter is damaged, always have it replaced with one of the
original type in order to avoid a hazard.

- This appliance is only intended for trimming the human beard.
Do not use it for any other purpose.

- Do not use the appliance if the cutting unit or the trimming comb is
damaged or broken, as this may cause injury.

Electromagnetic fields

This Philips appliance complies with all standards regarding electromagnetic
fields (EMF). If handled properly and according to the instructions in this
user manual, the appliance is safe to use based on scientific evidence
available today.
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General

- The appliance is equipped with an automatic voltage selector and is
suitable for mains voltages from 100 to 240 volts.

- The adapter transforms 100-240 volts to a safe low voltage of less than
24 volts.

Charging

Charge the appliance fully before you use it for the first time or after a long
period of disuse.

[t takes approximately 10 hours to fully charge the appliance.

When it is fully charged, the appliance has a cordless operating time of up
to 35 minutes.

Note: For safety reasons, the epilator can only be used cordlessly. Make sure
the appliance is charged before use.

Make sure the appliance is switched off.

Insert the appliance plug into the appliance.

Put the adapter in the wall socket.
D The charging light on the adapter lights up green continuously to
indicate that the appliance is charging.

Note:The charging light on the adapter does not change colour and does not
go out when the appliance is fully charged.

After charging, remove the adapter from the wall socket and pull the
appliance plug out of the appliance.

Optimising the lifetime of the rechargeable battery

When you have charged the appliance for the first time, we advise you to
use it until the battery is completely empty. Continue to use the appliance
until the motor almost stops running during a session. Then recharge the
battery. Follow this procedure at least twice a year.

Using the appliance

Always comb the beard and/or moustache with a fine comb before you
start trimming.

When you trim for the first time, be careful. Do not move the trimmer
too fast. Make smooth and gentle movements.

Trimming with comb

Turn the Precision Zoom Lock™ adjustment ring to the
desired setting. The selected setting is the setting in the centre of the
adjustment ring.
See the table below for an overview of the settings and the resulting hair
lengths.
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Setting Resulting hair length

Trmm
2mm
3mm
4mm
5mm
6mm
7mm
8mm

9mm

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
1

o

10mm

Note:When you trim for the first time, start at the highest setting (10) to
familiarise yourself with the appliance.

Switch on the appliance.

To trim most effectively, move the trimmer against the hair growth
direction. Make sure the surface of the comb always stays in contact
with the skin.

If a lot of hair has accumulated in the beard trimming comb, remove
the comb and blow and/or shake the hair out of it.
The selected setting does not change when you do this.

Trimming at the unique ‘stubble look’ setting

To create a ‘stubble look’, trim with the beard trimming comb set
to setting 1.
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Trimming without comb

Use the trimmer without beard trimming comb to trim full beards and
single hairs.

Be careful when you trim without comb because the cutting
element removes every hair it touches.

Pull the beard trimming comb off the appliance as shown in figure 8.

Switch on the appliance.

Make well-controlled movements. Touch the hair lightly with the
trimmer.

Cleaning

Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents or aggressive liquids
such as alcohol, petrol or acetone to clean the appliance.

Make sure the appliance is switched off and disconnected from the
mains.

Wipe the housing of the appliance with a dry cloth.

Never immerse the appliance in water or rinse it under the tap.

Remove the trimming comb and clean it with the brush.

Remove the cutting unit by pushing against the teeth of the cutting
unit and clean it with the brush or rinse it under the tap.

Shake off excess water and place the cutting unit back by inserting
the lug of the cutting unit into the guiding slot.

A Push the cutting unit back onto the appliance (‘click’).

Replacement

Only replace a worn or damaged cutting unit with an original Philips cutting
unit, available from authorised Philips service centres.

Open the cutting unit.
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Remove the old cutting unit by pushing against the teeth of the
cutting unit.

Insert the lug of the new cutting unit into the guiding slot.

Push the cutting unit back onto the appliance (‘click’).

Ordering accessories

To purchase accessories for this appliance, please visit our online shop at
www.shop.philips.com/service. If the online shop is not available in
your country, go to your Philips dealer or a Philips service centre. If you
have any difficulties obtaining accessories for your appliance, please contact
the Philips Consumer Care Centre in your country.You find its contact
details in the worldwide guarantee leaflet.

Environment

- Do not throw away the appliance with the normal household waste
at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for
recycling. By doing this, you help to preserve the environment.
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- The built-in rechargeable battery contains substances that may pollute
the environment. Always remove the battery before you discard and
hand in the appliance at an official collection point. Dispose of the
battery at an official collection point for batteries. If you have trouble
removing the battery, you can also take the appliance to a Philips
service centre. The staff of this centre will remove the battery for you
and will dispose of it in an environmentally safe way.

Removing the rechargeable battery

Only remove the rechargeable battery if it is completely empty.

Disconnect the appliance from the mains and let the appliance run
until the motor stops.

Insert a screwdriver in the hair chamber to separate the housing
part.

Cut the wires close to the battery with a pair of household scissors.
Remove the rechargeable battery.

Do not connect the appliance to the mains again after you have opened it.

Guarantee and service

If you need service or information or if you have a problem, please visit
the Philips website at www.philips.com/support or contact the Philips
Consumer Care Centre in your country.You find its phone number in the
worldwide guarantee leaflet. If there is no Consumer Care Centre in your
country, go to your local Philips dealer.
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Introduccion

Enhorabuena por la compra de este producto y bienvenido a Philips. Para
sacar el mayor partido de la asistencia que Philips le ofrece, registre su
producto en www.philips.com/welcome.

Descripcion general (fig. 1)

Peine-gufa

Unidad de corte

Aro de ajuste™ (Precision Zoom Lock)
Botén de encendido/apagado

Toma para la clavija del aparato

Cepillo

Clavija del aparato

Adaptador con piloto de carga

Importante

Antes de usar el aparato, lea atentamente este manual de usuario y
consérvelo por si necesitara consultarlo en el futuro.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

Peligro
- Aseglrese de que el adaptador no se moje.

Advertencia

- El adaptador incorpora un transformador. No corte el adaptador
para sustituirlo por otra clavija, ya que podria provocar situaciones de
peligro.

- Este aparato no debe ser usado por personas (adultos o nifios) con su
capacidad fisica, psiquica o sensorial reducida, ni por quienes no tengan
los conocimientos y la experiencia necesarios, a menos que sean
supervisados o instruidos acerca del uso del aparato por una persona
responsable de su seguridad.

- Aseglrese de que los nifios no jueguen con este aparato.

Precaucién

- No sumerja nunca el aparato en agua ni lo enjuague bajo el grifo. Solo
la unidad de corte se puede enjuagar bajo el grifo.

- Utilice, cargue y guarde el aparato a una temperatura entre 5 °C y
35°C.

- Utilice Unicamente el adaptador que se suministra.

- Si el adaptador estd dafiado, sustitiyalo siempre por otro del modelo
original para evitar situaciones de peligro.

- Este aparato sélo debe ser usado para cortar la barba humana. No lo
utilice con otra finalidad.

- No utilice el aparato si la unidad de corte o el peine-gufa estan
daflados o rotos, ya que podrian ocasionar lesiones.

Campos electromagnéticos

Este aparato Philips cumple todos los estdndares sobre campos
electromagnéticos (CEM). Si se utiliza correctamente y de acuerdo con las
instrucciones de este manual, el aparato se puede usar de forma segura
segun los conocimientos cientificos disponibles hoy en dfa.
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General

- El aparato estd equipado con un selector automatico de voltaje y es
apto para voltajes de red entre 100 y 240 voltios.

- El adaptador transforma la corriente de 100 - 240 voltios en un bajo
voltaje de seguridad inferior a 24 voltios.

Carga

Cargue completamente el aparato antes de usarlo por primera vez o tras
un largo periodo sin usarlo.

El aparato tarda aproximadamente 10 horas en cargarse por completo.
Cuando estd totalmente cargado, el aparato proporciona un tiempo de
funcionamiento sin cable de hasta 35 minutos.

Nota: Por motivos de seguridad, la depiladora solo funciona sin cable. Asegtirese
de que el aparato estd cargado antes de utilizarlo.

Aseglrese de que el aparato esta apagado.

Inserte la clavija del aparato en el mismo.

Enchufe el adaptador a la toma de corriente.
D El piloto de carga del adaptador se ilumina en verde de forma
continua para indicar que el aparato se esta cargando.

Nota: El piloto de carga del adaptador no cambia de color ni se apaga cuando
el aparato estd completamente cargado.

Después de la carga, desenchufe el adaptador de la toma de
corriente y saque la clavija del aparato.

Coémo optimizar la vida util de la bateria recargable

Cuando se haya cargado el aparato por primera vez, le aconsejamos que lo
utilice hasta que la baterfa se descargue por completo. Contindie utilizando
el aparato hasta que el motor casi deje de funcionar durante la sesién.
Entonces recargue la baterfa. Siga este procedimiento por lo menos dos
veces al afo.

Uso del aparato
Antes de comenzar a recortar, peine la barba o el bigote con un peine fino.

Cuando recorte por primera vez, tenga cuidado. No mueva el barbero
demasiado rapido. Haga movimientos lentos y suaves.

Coémo recortar con el peine-guia

Gire el aro de ajuste (Precision Zoom Lock) ™ hasta la posicion
deseada. La posicion seleccionada es la que esta en el centro del aro
de ajuste.

Consulte la tabla que aparece mds abajo para ver las distintas posiciones y

la correspondiente longitud de barba.
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Posicion Longitud de barba resultante

T mm
2 mm
3 mm
4 mm
5 mm
6 mm
7 mm
8 mm
9 mm

0 10 mm

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
1

Nota: Cuando recorte por primera vez, seleccione la posicién mds alta (10)
para familiarizarse con el aparato.

Encienda el aparato.

Para cortar de la forma mas eficaz, desplace el aparato en direccion
contraria a la de crecimiento del pelo.Aseglrese de que la superficie
del peine esté siempre en contacto con la piel.

Si se ha acumulado mucho pelo en el peine-guia para la barba, quite
éste del aparato y elimine el pelo soplando o sacudiendo el peine. La
posicion seleccionada no cambiara.

Corte con la posicion “aspecto de barba de dos dias”

Para obtener un “aspecto de barba de tres dias”, recorte con el
peine-guia para barba en la posicion 1.
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Coémo recortar sin peine-guia

\

Utilice el barbero sin el peine-guia para recortar completamente la barba y
para pelos sueltos.

Tenga cuidado cuando corte sin el peine-guia, ya que el elemento de
corte elimina todo el pelo que toca.

Quite el peine-guia para la barba del aparato tirando de él como se
muestra en la figura 8.

Encienda el aparato.

Haga movimientos bien controlados y toque el pelo de la barba sélo
ligeramente con el barbero.

Limpieza

No utilice estropajos, agentes abrasivos ni liquidos agresivos, como
alcohol, gasolina o acetona, para limpiar el aparato.

Aseglrese de que el aparato estd apagado y desenchufado de la red
eléctrica.

Limpie la carcasa del aparato con un pafno seco.

No sumerja nunca el aparato en agua ni lo enjuague bajo el grifo.

Quite el peine-guia y limpielo con el cepillo.

Quite la unidad de corte empujando contra los dientes de la misma y
limpiela con el cepillo enjuaguela bajo el grifo.

Sacuda el exceso de agua y vuelva a colocar la unidad de corte
insertando el saliente de la misma en la ranura de guia.

A Presione para encajar la unidad de corte en el aparato (“clic”).

Sustitucion

Sustituya las unidades de corte gastadas o deterioradas Unicamente por
unidades de corte Philips originales, disponibles en los centros de servicio
autorizados por Philips.

Abra la unidad de corte.
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Quite la unidad de corte antigua empujando contra los dientes de la
misma.

Introduzca el saliente de la nueva unidad de corte en la ranura de
guia.

Presione para encajar la unidad de corte en el aparato (“clic”).

Solicitud de accesorios

Si desea adquirir accesorios para este aparato, visite nuestra tienda en
linea en www.shop.philips.com/service. Si [a tienda en linea no estd
disponible en su pars, dirfjase a su distribuidor Philips o a un centro de
servicio Philips. Si tiene cualquier dificultad para obtener accesorios para
su aparato, pdngase en contacto con el Servicio de Atencién al Cliente
de Philips en su pais. Encontrard los datos de contacto en el folleto de la
Garantfa Mundial.

Medio ambiente

- Alfinal de su vida Util, no tire el aparato junto con la basura normal del
hogar. LIévelo a un punto de recogida oficial para su reciclado. De esta
manera ayudard a conservar el medio ambiente.
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- La baterfa recargable incorporada contiene sustancias que pueden
contaminar el medio ambiente. Quite siempre la baterfa antes de
deshacerse del aparato o de llevarlo a un punto de recogida oficial.
Deposite la baterfa en un lugar de recogida oficial. Si no puede extraer
la baterfa, puede llevar el aparato a un servicio de asistencia técnica
de Philips. El personal del servicio de asistencia extraerd la baterfa y se
deshard de ella de forma no perjudicial para el medio ambiente.

Como extraer la bateria recargable

Quite la bateria recargable solo si esta completamente descargada.

Desenchufe el aparato de la red y deje que funcione hasta que el
motor se pare.

Introduzca un destornillador en la camara de recogida del pelo para
separar la pieza de la carcasa.

Corte los cables de conexion de la bateria con unas tijeras.
Extraiga la bateria recargable.

No conecte el aparato a la red eléctrica una vez que se haya abierto.

Garantia y servicio

Si necesita informacién o si tiene alglin problema, visite la pagina Web de
Philips en www.philips.com/support, o pdngase en contacto con el
Servicio de Atencidn al Cliente de Philips de su pafs. Hallard el nimero de
teléfono en el folleto de la garantfa mundial. Si no hay Servicio de Atencién
al Cliente en su pals, dirfjase a su distribuidor local de Philips.
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Introduction

Félicitations pour votre achat et bienvenue dans I'univers Philips | Pour
profiter pleinement de I'assistance Philips, enregistrez votre produit sur le
site a I'adresse suivante : www.philips.com/welcome.

Description générale (fig. 1)

Sabot

Bloc tondeuse

Precision Zoom Lock™ (anneau de réglage)
Bouton marche/arrét

Prise pour la fiche de I'appareil

Brosse

Fiche de I'appareil

Adaptateur avec voyant de charge

Important

Lisez attentivement ce mode d'emploi avant d'utiliser 'appareil et
conservez-le pour un usage ultérieur.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

Danger
- Veillez a ce que I'adaptateur ne soit pas en contact avec de 'eau.

Avertissement

- Ladaptateur contient un transformateur. N'essayez pas de remplacer la
fiche de I'adaptateur pour éviter tout accident.

- Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des personnes
(notamment des enfants) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles
ou intellectuelles sont réduites, ou par des personnes manquant
d'expérience ou de connaissances, a moins que celles-ci ne soient sous
surveillance ou qu'elles n'aient recu des instructions quant a l'utilisation
de I'appareil par une personne responsable de leur sécurité.

- Veillez a ce que les enfants ne puissent pas jouer avec I'appareil.

Attention

- Nimmergez jamais I'appareil dans I'eau et ne le rincez pas sous le
robinet. Seul le bloc tondeuse peut étre rincé sous le robinet.

- Utilisez, rechargez et conservez I'appareil a une température comprise
entre 5 °C et 35 °C.

- Utilisez exclusivement I'adaptateur fourni.

- Sil'adaptateur secteur est endommagé, il doit toujours étre remplacé
par un adaptateur secteur de méme type pour éviter tout accident.

- Lappareil a été congu pour tailler la barbe exclusivement. Toute autre
utilisation est a proscrire.

- Afin d'éviter tout accident, n'utilisez pas I'appareil si le bloc tondeuse
ou le sabot est endommagé ou cassé.

Champs électromagnétiques

Cet appareil Philips est conforme a toutes les normes relatives aux champs
électromagnétiques (CEM). Il répond aux regles de sécurité établies

sur la base des connaissances scientifiques actuelles s'il est manipulé
correctement et conformément aux instructions de ce mode d'emploi.
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Général

- Cet appareil est équipé d'un sélecteur de tension automatique et est
congu pour une tension secteur comprise entre 100V et 240 V.

- Ladaptateur transforme la tension de 100-240V en une tension de
sécurité de moins de 24V.

Charge

Chargez I'appareil entierement avant la premiére utilisation ou apres une
longue période d'inutilisation.

Une charge compléte dure environ 10 heures.

Un appareil completement chargé offre une autonomie de 35 minutes
environ.

Remarque : Pour des raisons de sécurité, I'épilateur est uniquement prévu pour
une utilisation sans fil. Assurez-vous que I'appareil est chargé avant de [utiliser.

Assurez-vous que I'appareil est éteint.

Insérez la fiche dans I'appareil.

Branchez 'adaptateur sur la prise secteur.
D Le voyant de charge de 'adaptateur s’allume en vert pour indiquer
que I'appareil est en cours de charge.

Remarque : Le voyant de charge de 'adaptateur ne s’éteint pas et ne change
pas de couleur lorsque la charge de I'appareil est terminée.

Une fois la charge terminée, débranchez I'adaptateur de la prise
murale, puis retirez la fiche de I'appareil.

Optimisation de la durée de vie de la batterie rechargeable

Une fois I'appareil chargé pour la premiere fois, il est conseillé de I'utiliser
jusqu'a ce que la batterie soit complétement déchargée. Laissez I'appareil
fonctionner jusqu'a ce que le moteur soit sur le point de s'arréter pendant
une séance. Ensuite, rechargez la batterie. Effectuez cette opération au
moins deux fois par an.

Utilisation de ’appareil

Peignez toujours votre barbe et/ou votre moustache a l'aide d'un peigne
fin avant de la tailler:

Soyez prudent lorsque vous utilisez la tondeuse pour la premiere
fois. N’effectuez pas de mouvements rapides, mais des mouvements
uniformes et tout en douceur.
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Tonte avec le sabot

Tournez le Precision Zoom Lock™ (anneau de réglage) sur la
position souhaitée. Le réglage sélectionné est celui au centre de
'anneau de réglage.

Consultez le tableau ci-dessous pour connajtre les réglages et les longueurs

de coupe correspondantes.

Réglage Longueur obtenue

T mm
2 mm
3 mm
4 mm
5 mm
6 mm
7 mm
8 mm
9 mm

0 10 mm

= 0 © N oo U1 A W N -

Remarque : Si vous utilisez 'appareil pour la premiére fois, commencez par
sélectionner le réglage maximum (10 mm) pour vous y habituer.

Allumez I'appareil.

Pour obtenir des résultats optimaux, déplacez la tondeuse dans le
sens inverse de la pousse des poils.Veillez a ce que le sabot reste
toujours en contact avec la peau.

Si des poils se sont accumulés dans le sabot pour barbe, retirez-le
et enlevez les poils en secouant le sabot et/ou en soufflant dessus.
Cette opération ne modifie pas la longueur de coupe sélectionnée.
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Réglage pour obtenir une barbe de plusieurs jours

Pour obtenir un effet « barbe de trois jours », utilisez la tondeuse
avec le sabot pour barbe réglé sur la position 1.

Tonte sans sabot

Utilisez la tondeuse sans le sabot pour barbe pour vous raser
complétement la barbe ou pour éliminer les poils rebelles.

Faites attention lorsque vous procédez a la tonte sans sabot car les poils
sont coupés a la racine.

Retirez le sabot pour barbe de 'appareil tel qu'illustré a la figure 8.
Allumez I'appareil.

Effectuez des mouvements précis et touchez légérement les poils
avec la tondeuse.

Nettoyage

N'utilisez jamais de tampons a récurer, de produits abrasifs ou de
détergents agressifs tels que de I'alcool, de 'essence ou de I'acétone
pour nettoyer I'appareil.

Assurez-vous que I'appareil est éteint et débranché.
Essuyez le boitier de I'appareil a I'aide d’un chiffon sec.

N’immergez jamais I'appareil dans I'eau et ne le rincez pas sous le
robinet.

Retirez le sabot et nettoyez-le a I'aide de la brosse.
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Enlevez le bloc tondeuse en poussant sur les dents du bloc tondeuse
et nettoyez-le a I'aide de la brosse ou rincez-le sous le robinet.

Secouez I'appareil pour éliminer I'excés d’eau et remettez le bloc
tondeuse en place en insérant la languette du bloc tondeuse dans la
fente prévue a cet effet.

A Replacez le bloc tondeuse sur 'appareil (clic).

Remplacement

Un bloc tondeuse usé ou endommagé doit &tre remplacé uniquement par
un bloc tondeuse d'origine Philips, disponible aupres d'un Centre Service
Agréé Philips.

Ouvrez le bloc tondeuse.

Enlevez I'ancien bloc tondeuse en poussant sur les dents du bloc
tondeuse.

Insérez la languette du nouveau bloc tondeuse dans la fente prévue a
cet effet.

Replacez le bloc tondeuse sur I'appareil (clic).
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Commande d’accessoires

Pour acheter des accessoires pour cet appareil, rendez-vous sur notre
boutique en ligne a 'adresse www.shop.philips.com/service. Si la
boutique en ligne n'est pas disponible dans votre pays, contactez votre
revendeur Philips ou un Centre Service Agréé Philips. Si vous rencontrez
des problémes pour vous procurer des accessoires pour votre appareil,
contactez le Service Consommateurs Philips de votre pays.Vous en
trouverez les coordonnées dans le dépliant de garantie internationale.

Environnement

- Lorsqu'il ne fonctionnera plus, ne jetez pas 'appareil avec les ordures
ménageres, mais déposez-le a un endroit assigné a cet effet, ou
il pourra étre recyclé.Vous contribuerez ainsi a la protection de
l'environnement.

- La batterie rechargeable intégrée contient des substances qui peuvent
nuire a 'environnement. Veillez a toujours retirer la batterie avant
de jeter I'appareil ou de le déposer a un endroit assigné a cet effet.
Déposez la batterie usagée a un endroit assigné a cet effet. Si vous
n'arrivez pas a retirer la batterie, vous pouvez apporter I'appareil dans
un Centre Service Agréé Philips qui prendra toute I'opération en
charge pour préserver I'environnement.

Retrait de la batterie rechargeable

Retirez la batterie rechargeable lorsqu’elle est complétement déchargée.

Débranchez I'appareil de la prise secteur et laissez-le fonctionner
jusqu’a I'arrét complet du moteur.

Insérez un tournevis dans le compartiment a poils pour séparer la
partie du boitier.

Coupez les fils prés de la batterie avec des ciseaux.
Retirez la batterie rechargeable.

Ne branchez plus I'appareil sur le secteur apreés avoir I'avoir ouvert.
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Garantie et service

Si vous souhaitez obtenir des informations supplémentaires, faire réparer
I'appareil ou si vous rencontrez un probléme, rendez-vous sur le site
Web de Philips a 'adresse www.philips.com/support ou contactez le
Service Consommateurs Philips de votre pays.Vous trouverez le numéro
de téléphone correspondant sur le dépliant de garantie internationale.
S'il nexiste pas de Service Consommateurs Philips dans votre pays,
renseignez-vous aupres de votre revendeur Philips local.
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Pendahuluan

Selamat atas pembelian Anda dan selamat datang di Philips! Untuk
memanfaatkan sepenuhnya dukungan yang ditawarkan Philips, daftarkan
produk Anda di www.philips.com/welcome.

Gambaran umum (Gbr. 1)

Sisir pemangkas

Unit pemotong

Ring penyesuai Precision Zoom Lock™
Geseran on/off

Soket steker alat

Sikat

Steker alat

Adaptor dengan lampu pengisian daya

Bacalah petunjuk penggunaan ini dengan saksama sebelum Anda
menggunakan alat dan simpanlah sebagai referensi di masa mendatang.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

Bahaya
- Pastikan adaptor tidak basah.

Peringatan

- Adaptor berisi trafo. Jangan memotong adaptor untuk menggantinya
dengan steker lain, karena ini dapat membahayakan.

- Alat ini tidak dimaksudkan untuk digunakan oleh orang (termasuk anak-
anak) dengan cacat fisik, indera atau kecakapan mental yang kurang,
atau kurang pengalaman dan pengetahuan, kecuali jika mereka diberikan
pengawasan atau petunjuk mengenai penggunaan alat oleh orang yang
bertanggung jawab bagi keselamatan mereka.

- Anak kecil harus diawasi untuk memastikan mereka tidak bermain-main
dengan alat ini.

Perhatian

- Jangan merendam alat dalam air atau membilasnya di bawah keran.
Hanya unit pemotong yang dapat dibilas di bawah keran.

- Gunakan, isi daya dan simpan alat pada suhu antara 5 °C dan 35 °C.

- Gunakan hanya adaptor yang disertakan.

- Jika adaptor rusak, gantilah selalu dengan salah satu tipe yang asli agar
terhindar dari bahaya.

- Alat ini hanya untuk memangkas jenggot manusia. Jangan
menggunakannya untuk tujuan lain.

- Jangan menggunakan alat jika unit pemotong atau sisir pemangkas rusak
atau patah, karena dapat menyebabkan cedera.

Medan elektromagnet

Alat dari Philips ini telah mematuhi semua standar yang berkenaan dengan
medan elektromagnet (EMF). Jika ditangani dengan benar dan sesuai dengan
instruksi yang diberikan dalam petunjuk penggunaan ini, alat ini aman
digunakan berdasarkan pada bukti ilmiah yang kini tersedia.

Umum
- Alat ini dilengkapi pemilih tegangan otomatis dan cocok untuk tegangan
listrik mulai 100 sampai 240 volt.
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- Adaptor mengubah voltase 100-240 volt menjadi voltase rendah yang
aman di bawah 24 volt.

Pengisian daya

Isilah daya alat sampai penuh sebelum digunakan untuk pertama kali atau
jika sudah lama tidak digunakan.

Akan memakan waktu sekitar 10 jam untuk mengisi daya alat hingga penuh.
Saat terisi penuh, alat memiliki waktu operasi tanpa disambungkan ke
sumber daya hingga 35 menit.

Catatan: Demi alasan keselamatan, epilator hanya dapat dioperasikan tanpa
kabel. Pastikan alat sudah diisi dayanya sebelum digunakan.

Pastikan alat telah dimatikan.

Masukkan steker alat ke alat.

Pasang adaptor ke stopkontak dinding.
D Lampu pengisian daya pada adaptor menyala hijau terus menerus
untuk menandai bahwa alat sedang diisi dayanya.

Catatan: Lampu pengisian daya pada adaptor tidak berubah warnanya dan
tidak padam ketika alat sudah terisi daya hingga penuh.

Setelah selesai mengisi daya, cabut adaptor dari stopkontak dinding
dan lepaskan steker dari alat.

Mengoptimalkan masa pakai baterai isi-ulang

Setelah mengisi daya alat untuk pertama kalinya, kami sarankan Anda
untuk menggunakannya hingga baterainya benar-benar kosong. Lanjutkan
penggunaan alat hingga motor hampir berhenti bekerja dalam sesi
pemangkasan. Kemudian isi ulang baterai. lkuti prosedur ini setidaknya dua
kali setahun.

Menggunakan alat

Selalu sisir jenggot dan/atau kumis dengan sisir halus sebelum Anda mulai
memangkas.

Hati-hati saat pertama kali memangkas. Jangan menggerakkan pemangkas
terlalu cepat. Lakukan gerakan yang halus dan pelan.

Pemangkas dengan sisir

Ubah kunci pengatur Kunci Zoom Akuran™ ke setelan
yang diinginkan. Pengaturan yang dipilih adalah setelan yang ada di
tengah cincin pengatur.
Lihat tabel di bawah untuk mengetahui tinjauan umum untuk setelan dan
hasil panjang bulu.
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Setelan Panjang rambut yang dihasilkan

Trmm
2mm
3 mm
4mm
5 mm
6mm
7 mm
8mm

9 mm

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
1

o

10mm

Catatan: Ketika pertama kali memangkas, mulailah dengan setelan tertinggi
(10) agar Anda terbiasa dengan alat ini.

Hidupkan alat.

Untuk pemangkasan paling efektif, gerakkan pemangkas berlawanan
dengan arah tumbuh rambut. Pastikan permukaan sisir selalu
menyentuh kulit sepenuhnya.

Jika banyak rambut telah terkumpul di sisir pemangkas jenggot,
lepaskan sisir dan tiup dan/atau goyangkan rambut dari sisir.
Setelan yang dipilih tidak akan berubah saat Anda melakukan hal ini.

Pemangkasan pada setelan ‘stubble look’ yang unik

Untuk menciptakan ‘stubble look’, pangkas dengan sisir pemangkas
jenggot yang disetel ke setelan 1.
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Memangkas tanpa sisir

Gunakan pemangkas tanpa sisir pemangkas jenggot untuk memangkas habis
jenggot dan memangkas satu rambut .

Hati-hati saat memangkas tanpa sisir, karena elemen
pemangkas memotong setiap rambut yang tersentuh.

Tarik sisir pemangkas jenggot dari alat seperti tampak pada gambar 8.
Hidupkan alat.

Lakukan gerakan yang terkontrol. Sentuh rambut dengan pemangkas
secara perlahan.

Membersihkan

Jangan sekali-kali menggunakan sabut gosok, bahan pembersih abrasif atau
cairan agresif seperti alkohol, bensin atau aseton untuk membersihkan
alat.

Pastikan alat sudah dimatikan dan dicabut dari listrik.

Seka rangka luar alat dengan kain kering.
Jangan merendam alat dalam air atau membilasnya di bawah keran.
‘ Lepaskan sisir pemangkas dan bersihkan dengan sikat.
Lepaskan unit pemotong dengan mendorongnya melawan gigi unit
pemotong dan bersihkan dengan sikat atau bilas di bawah keran.

Goyangkan sisa air dan letakkan unit pemotong kembali dengan
memasukkan tonjolan unit pemotong ke selot pemandung.

A Tekan kembali unit pemotong ke alat (hingga berbunyi ‘klik’).

Penggantian

Ganti unit pemotong yang sudah aus atau rusak hanya dengan unit
pemotong Philips asli, tersedia di pusat servis resmi Philips.

Buka unit pemotong.
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Lepaskan unit pemotong lama dengan menekannya melawan gigi unit
pemotong.

Masukkan tonjolan unit pemotong baru ke dalam selot pemandu.

Tekan kembali unit pemotong ke alat (hingga berbunyi ‘klik’).

Memesan aksesori

Untuk membeli aksesori alat ini, harap kunjungi toko online kami di
www.shop.philips.com/service. Jika toko online tidak ada di negara
Anda, kunjungi dealer Philips atau pusat layanan Philips. Jika Anda mengalami
kesulitan untuk mendapatkan aksesori alat ini, hubungi Pusat Layanan

Konsumen Philips di negara Anda. Anda akan menemukan rincian kontak
pada kartu garansi internasional.

Lingkungan

- Jangan membuang alat bersama limbah rumah tangga biasa jika alat
sudah tidak dapat dipakai lagi, tetapi serahkan ke tempat pengumpulan
barang bekas yang resmi untuk didaur ulang. Dengan melakukan hal ini,
Anda ikut membantu melestarikan lingkungan.
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- Baterai isi-ulang yang terpasang mengandung bahan yang dapat
mencemari lingkungan. Selalu keluarkan baterai sebelum membuang
alat atau membawanya ke tempat pengumpulan resmi. Buang baterai
bekas di tempat pengumpulan resmi untuk baterai. Jika Anda sulit
mengeluarkan baterai, Anda pun dapat membawa alat tersebut ke
pusat layanan Philips yang akan membantu mengeluarkan baterai dan
membuangnya dengan cara yang aman bagi lingkungan.

Melepas baterai isi-ulang

Hanya keluarkan baterai yang dapat diisi ulang ini jika sudah benar-benar
kosong.

Putuskan hubungan listrik dari alat dan biarkan alat berjalan sampai
motornya berhenti sendiri.

Masukkan obeng ke dalam wadah rambut untuk memisahkan bagian
wadah.

Potong kabel dekat baterai dengan gunting biasa.
Lepas baterai isi-ulang.

Jangan lagi menghubungkan alat ke listrik setelah Anda membukanya.

Garansi dan layanan

Jika Anda membutuhkan servis atau informasi atau mengalami masalah,
harap kunjungi situs web Philips di www.philips.com/support atau
hubungi Pusat Layanan Konsumen Philips di negara Anda. Anda dapat
menemukan nomor teleponnya dalam pamflet garansi internasional. Jika
tidak ada Pusat Layanan Konsumen di negara Anda, kunjungi dealer Philips
setempat.
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Pengenalan

Tahniah atas pembelian anda, dan selamat datang ke Philips! Untuk
mendapat manfaat sepenuhnya daripada sokongan yang ditawarkan oleh
Philips, daftarkan produk anda di www.philips.com/welcome.

Perihalan umum (Gamb. 1)

Plag perkakas
Penyesuai dengan lampu pengecasan

Baca manual pengguna ini dengan teliti sebelum anda menggunakan
perkakas dan simpan ia untuk rujukan masa depan.

1 Sikat perapian

2 Unit pemotong

3 Gegelang pelarasan Kunci Zum Tepat™
4 Gelangsar hidup/mati

5 Soket untuk plag perkakas

6 Berus

-

8

Bahaya
- Pastikan penyesuai tidak menjadi basah.

Amaran

- Penyesuai mengandungi pengubah. Jangan potong penyesuai untuk
menggantinya dengan plag yang lain, kerana ini akan menyebabkan
keadaan berbahaya.

- Perkakas ini tidak dimaksudkan untuk digunakan oleh orang (termasuk
kanak-kanak) yang kurang upaya dari segi fizikal, deria atau mental, atau
kurang berpengalaman dan pengetahuan, kecuali mereka telah diberi
pengawasan atau arahan berkenaan penggunaan perkakas ini oleh
orang yang bertanggungjawab atas keselamatan mereka.

- Kanak-kanak hendaklah diawasi untuk memastikan bahawa mereka tidak
bermain dengan perkakas ini.

Awas

- Jangan sekali-kali merendam perkakas di dalam air atau membilasnya di
bawah paip. Hanya unit pemotong boleh dilbilas di bawah paip.

- Guna, cas dan simpan perkakas pada suhu antara 5°C dan 35°C.

- Hanya gunakan penyesuai yang dibekalkan.

- Jika penyesuai rosak, sentiasa gantikan dengan jenis asli bagi
mengelakkan bahaya.

- Perkakas ini hanya bertujuan untuk merapikan janggut manusia. Jangan
gunakan untuk sebarang tujuan lain.

- Jangan gunakan perkakas jika unit pemotong atau sikat perapian rosak
atau pecah, kerana ini boleh menyebabkan kecederaan.

Medan elektromagnet

Perkakas Philips ini mematuhi semua standard berkenaan medan
elektromagnet (EMF). Jika perkakas ini dikendalikan dengan betul
dan mengikut arahan dalam manual pengguna ini, ia selamat untuk
digunakan berdasarkan bukti saintifik yang terdapat pada hari ini.
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Am

- Perkakas dilengkapi dengan pemilih voltan automatik dan sesuai untuk
voltan punca kuasa utama daripada 100 hingga 240 volt.

- Penyesuai mengubah 100-240 volt kepada voltan rendah dan selamat
tidak melebihi 24 volt.

Pengecasan

Cas perkakas sepenuhnya sebelum anda menggunakannya buat pertama
kali dan selepas tidak digunakan dalam tempoh yang lama.

Perkakas memerlukan lebih kurang 10 jam untuk dicas sepenuhnya.
Apabila perkakas tercas sepenuhnya, ia mempunyai tempoh masa
pengendalian tanpa kord sehingga 35 minit.

Nota:Atas sebab-sebab keselamatan, pengepilat hanya boleh digunakan tanpa
kord. Pastikan perkakas dicaskan sebelum menggunakannya.

Pastikan perkakas dimatikan.

Masukkan plag perkakas ke dalam perkakas.

Letakkan penyesuai di dalam soket dinding.
D Lampu pengecasan pada penyesuai bernyala hijau berterusan
menunjukkan yang perkakas sedang dicas.

Nota: Lampu pengecasan pada penyesuai tidak bertukar warna dan tidak
padam apabila perkakas telah dicas sepenuhnya.

Selepas mengecas, tanggalkan penyesuai dari soket dinding dan cabut
plag perkakas keluar dari perkakas.

Mengoptimumkan jangka hayat bateri boleh cas

Apabila anda telah mengecas perkakas untuk pertama kali, kami
mengesyorkan agar menggunakannya sehingga bateri betul-betul kosong.
Teruskan menggunakan perkakas sehingga motor hampir berhenti berjalan
semasa sesi perapian. Kemudian caskan bateri semula. Ikuti prosedur ini
sekurang-kurangnya dua kali setahun.

Menggunakan perkakas

Sentiasa sikat janggut dan/atau misai dengan sikat yang halus sebelum anda
mulakan perapian.

Apabila anda merapikan janggut anda buat kali pertama, berhati-hatilah.
Jangan gerakkan perapi terlalu pantas. Buat gerakan yang lancar dan
lembut.
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Merapi dengan sikat

Gegelang pelarasan Kunci Zum Tepat™ kepada tetapan yang
dikehendaki. Tetapan yang dipilih adalah tetapan di tengah gegelang
pelarasan.

Lihat jadual di bawah untuk gambaran keseluruhan tetapan dan hasil

panjang rambut.

Tetapan Hasil panjang rambut

Trmm
2mm
3mm
4mm
5mm
6mm
7mm
8mm
9mm

0 10mm

= 0 © N oo U1 A W N -

Nota:Apabila anda merapi buat kali pertama, mulakan pada tetapan tertinggi
(10) untuk membiasakan diri anda dengan perkakas ini.

Hidupkan perkakas.

Untuk merapi dengan paling berkesan, gerakkan perapi dengan
melawan arah pertumbuhan rambut. Pastikan bahawa permukaan
sikat sentiasa bersentuhan dengan kulit.

Jika terdapat rambut yang terkumpul di dalam sikat perapian janggut,
keluarkan sikat dan tiup dan/atau goncang sehingga rambut tersebut
keluar. Tetapan yang dipilih tidak berubah apabila anda melakukan ini.
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Memotong pada tetapan ‘gaya janggut baru tumbuh’ yang unik

Untuk mewujudkan ‘gaya janggut baru tumbuh’, potong dengan sikat
pemotongan janggut yang diset ke tetapan 1.

Merapikan tanpa sikat

Gunakan perapi tanpa sikat perapian janggut untuk merapikan janggut
sepenuhnya dan juga janggut sehelai.

Berhati-hati ketika menggunting tanpa sikat kerana elemen
pemotong memotong setiap helai rambut yang disentuhnya.

Tarik sikat perapian janggut keluar daripada perkakas seperti yang
ditunjukkan dalam rajah 8.

Hidupkan suis perkakas.

Buatkan pergerakan terkawal. Sentuh rambut secara perlahan dengan
perapi.

Pembersihan

Jangan sekali-kali gunakan pad penyental, agen pembersih yang melelas
atau cecair yang agresif seperti alkohol, petrol atau aseton untuk
membersihkan perkakas.

Pastikan perkakas dimatikan dan ditanggalkan daripada sesalur kuasa.
Lapkan perumah perkakas dengan kain kering.

Jangan sesekali tenggelamkan perkakas ke dalam air atau membilasnya di
bawah air paip.
Keluarkan sikat perapi dan bersihkannya dengan berus.
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Keluarkan unit pemotong dengan menolak pada gigi unit pemotong
dan bersihkannya dengan berus serta membilasnya di bawah paip.

Keluarkan air berlebihan dengan menggoncangkannya dan letakkan
unit pemotong kembali dengan memasukkan cuping unit pemotong
ke dalam slot pemandu.

A Tolak unit pemotong kembali pada perkakas (‘klik’).

Penggantian

Hanya ganti unit pemotong yang lusuh atau rosak dengan unit pemotong
Philips yang tulen, yang tersedia daripada pusat servis Philips yang sah.

Buka unit pemotong.

Keluarkan unit pemotong dengan menolak pada gigi unit pemotong.

Masukkan cuping unit pemotong baru ke dalam slot pemandu.

Tolak unit pemotong kembali pada perkakas (‘klik’).
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Memesan aksesori

Untuk membeli aksesori perkakas ini, sila lawati kedai dalam talian kami di
www.shop.philips.com/service. Jika kedai dalam talian tidak tersedia di
negeri anda, pergi ke pembekal Philips atau pusat khidmat Philips. Jika anda
menghadapi kesukaran untuk mendapatkan aksesori bagi perkakas anda,
sila hubungi Pusat Layanan Pelanggan Philips di negara anda. Anda boleh
mendapati nombor telefonnya dalam risalah jaminan sedunia.

Alam sekitar

- Jangan buang perkakas dengan sampah rumah yang biasa pada akhir
hayatnya, sebaliknya serahkan ke pusat pungutan rasmi untuk dikitar
semula. Dengan berbuat demikian, anda membantu memelihara alam
sekitar

- Bateri boleh cas semula terbina dalam mengandungi bahan yang
boleh mencemarkan alam sekitar: Pastikan anda mengeluarkan bateri
sebelum membuang atau menyerahkan perkakas di pusat pungutan
rasmi. Buang bateri ini di pusat pungutan rasmi bagi bateri. Jika anda
menghadapi masalah untuk mengeluarkan bateri, anda juga boleh
membawa perkakas ini ke pusat servis Philips. Kakitangan pusat ini akan
mengeluarkan bateri ini untuk anda dan akan membuangnya dengan
cara yang selamat bagi alam sekitar.

Mengeluarkan bateri boleh cas semula

Hanya keluarkan bateri boleh cas semula apabila ia betul-betul habis.

Cabut plag perkakas dari sesalur kuasa dan biarkan perkakas berjalan
sehingga motornya berhenti.

Masukkan pemutar skru dalam ruang rambut untuk memisahkan
bahagian perumah.

Potong wayar yang berhampiran dengan bateri dengan sepasang
gunting rumah.

Keluarkan bateri boleh cas semula.

Jangan sambung perkakas kepada sesalur kuasa semula setelah anda
membukanya.
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Jaminan dan perkhidmatan

Jika anda memerlukan perkhidmatan atau jika anda menghadapi masalah,
sila layari laman web Philips di www.philips.com/support atau hubungi
Pusat Layanan Pelanggan Philips di negara anda. Anda boleh mendapatkan
nombor telefonnya dalam risalah jaminan sedunia. Jika Pusat Layanan

Pelanggan tidak terdapat di negara anda, hubungi wakil penjual Philips
setempat anda.
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Introducao

Parabéns pela sua compra e bem-vindo a Philips! Para tirar todo o partido
da assisténcia fornecida pela Philips, registe o seu produto em www.philips.
com/welcome.

Descricdo geral (fig. 1)

Pente do aparador

Unidade de corte

Anel de regulacdo Precision Zoom Lock™
Botdo ligar/desligar

Entrada da ficha do aparelho

Pincel

Ficha do aparelho

Adaptador com luz de carga

Importante

Leia cuidadosamente este manual do utilizador antes de utilizar o aparelho
e guarde-o para consultas futuras.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

Perigo
- Certifique-se de que o adaptador ndo é molhado.

Aviso

- O adaptador contém um transformador. Ndo corte o adaptador para
o substituir por outro, porque isso podera dar origem a situagdes de
perigo.

- Este aparelho ndo se destina a ser utilizado por pessoas (incluindo
criangas) com capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, ou
com falta de experiéncia e conhecimentos, salvo se tiverem recebido
supervisao ou instrugdes sobre o uso do aparelho por alguém
responsavel pela sua seguranca.

- As criancas devem ser supervisionadas para garantir que nao brincam
com o aparelho.

Cuidado

- Nunca imerja o aparelho em dgua nem o enxagle em dgua corrente,
Apenas o componente de corte pode ser enxaguado em dgua
corrente.

- Utilize, carregue e guarde o aparelho a uma temperatura entre 5 °C e
35°C.

- Utilize apenas o adaptador fornecido.

- Se o transformador se danificar, sé deverd ser substituido por uma
peca de origem para evitar situagdes de perigo.

- Este aparelho destina-se unicamente a aparar a barba humana. Nao
deve servir-se dele para outros fins.

- Néo utilize o aparelho se o acessério de corte ou o pente aparador
estiverem danificados ou partidos, pois isto pode provocar ferimentos.

Campos electromagnéticos

Este aparelho da Philips respeita todas as normas relacionadas com campos
electromagnéticos (CEM). Se for manuseado correctamente e de acordo
com as instru¢des neste manual do utilizador, este aparelho proporciona
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uma utilizagdo segura, como demonstrado pelas provas cientificas
actualmente disponiveis.

Geral

- O aparelho estd equipado com um selector de voltagem automatico e
estd preparado para voltagens entre 100 e 240 V.

- O adaptador transforma 100-240 volts numa tensdo segura e baixa
inferior a 24 volts.

Carregamento

Carregue totalmente o aparelho antes da primeira utilizagdo ou apds um
perfodo prolongado de inactividade.

Para carregar totalmente a bateria sdo necessdrias cerca de 10 horas.
Quando estiver completamente carregado, o aparelho possui uma
autonomia sem fio mdxima de 35 minutos.

Nota: Por razdes de seguranga, a depiladora sé pode ser utilizada sem fios.
Assegure-se de que o aparelho estd carregado antes da utilizagdo.

Certifique-se de que o aparelho esta desligado.

Introduza a ficha do aparelho no aparelho.

Ligue o adaptador a tomada eléctrica.
D Aluz de carga no adaptador permanece continuamente acesa a
verde para indicar que o aparelho esta a carregar.

Nota:A luz de carga no adaptador nGo muda de cor nem se apaga quando o
aparelho estd completamente carregado.

Ap6s a carga, retire o transformador da tomada eléctrica e puxe a
ficha de ligagao do aparelho.

Optimizacdo da vida util da bateria recarregavel

Ao carregar o aparelho pela primeira vez, € aconselhdvel utilizd-lo até
esvaziar totalmente a bateria. Continue a usar o aparelho até o motor
parar quase completamente durante a sessao de corte. Em seguida,
recarregue a bateria. Efectue este procedimento, no minimo, duas vezes
por ano.

Utilizar o produto

Penteie sempre a barba e/ou o bigode com um pente fino antes de a
comecgar a aparar.

Se estiver a aparar pela primeira vez, tenha cuidado. Ndo movimente o
aparador muito depressa. Faga movimentos suaves e leves.
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Aparar com pente

Rode o anel de regulagao Precision Zoom Lock™ para o
comprimento de pélo pretendido.A defini¢ao seleccionada encontra-
se no centro do anel de regulagao.

Consulte a tabela a seguir para uma descricdo geral das definicGes de

comprimento e os comprimentos de cabelo correspondentes a cada pente

acessorio.

Regulagcao Resultado do comprimento

= 0 © N oo U1 A W N -

Trmm
2 mm
3 mm
4 mm
5 mm
6 mm
7 mm
8 mm
9 mm

10 mm

Nota: Quando aparar pela primeira vez, comece pela regulagdo mais elevada
(10) para se familiarizar com o aparelho.

Ligue o aparelho.

Para aparar da forma mais eficaz, movimente o aparador contra a
direcgao de crescimento do cabelo. Certifique-se de que a superficie
mantém-se sempre em contacto com a pele.

Se se registar uma grande acumulagio de pélo no pente aparador
da barba, retire o pente e sopre e/ou agite os pélos do aparelho.A
regulagdo seleccionada ndo ¢ alterada ao fazé-lo.
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Aparar com a regulacdo exclusiva “barba de trés dias”

Para criar um aspecto de “barba de dois dias”, utilize o pente
aparador para a barba na regulagio de comprimento 1.

Aparar sem pente

Utilize o aparador sem o pente acessério para aparar a barba completa e
pélos isolados.

Tenha cuidado quando estiver a aparar sem o pente, visto que o
acessorio de corte corta todos os pélos em que toca.

Retire o pente aparador para a barba do aparelho conforme indicado
na figura 8.

Ligue o aparelho.

Faga movimentos bem controlados.Toque o pélo ao de leve com o
aparador.

Limpeza

Nunca utilize esfregdes, agentes de limpeza abrasivos ou liquidos
agressivos, tais como alcool, petréleo ou acetona, para limpar o aparelho.

Certifique-se de que o aparelho estd desligado e que a ficha ndo esta
na tomada eléctrica.

Limpe a caixa do aparelho com um pano seco.

Nunca mergulhe o aparelho dentro de dgua nem o enxagle a torneira.

Retire o pente aparador e limpe-o com a escova.
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Retire o acessério de corte pressionando os dentes do acessorio de
corte e limpe-o com a escova ou enxaglie-o em agua corrente.

Sacuda a agua em excesso e volte a colocar o acessorio de corte
inserindo a saliéncia do acessoério de corte na ranhura de guia.

A Empurre a unidade de corte para o interior do aparelho (‘clique’).

Substituicao

Uma unidade de corte gasta ou danificada sé deve ser substituida por
uma peca de origem Philips, disponivel nos centros de assisténcia Philips
autorizados.

Abra a unidade de corte.

Retire o acessério de corte usado pressionando os dentes do
acessorio.

Introduza a saliéncia do novo acessorio de corte na ranhura de guia.

Empurre a unidade de corte para o interior do aparelho (‘clique’).
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Encomendar acessorios

Para comprar acessdrios para este aparelho, visite a nossa loja online

em www.shop.philips.com/service. Se nio tiver uma loja online
disponivel no seu pafs, dirija-se ao seu distribuidor Philips ou a um centro
de assisténcia Philips. Se tiver dificuldades em obter acessdrios para o seu
aparelho, contacte o Centro de Apoio ao Cliente da Philips no seu pais.
Pode encontrar os detalhes de contacto no folheto de garantia mundial.

Meio ambiente

- Nao elimine o aparelho juntamente com os residuos domésticos
normais no final da sua vida Util. Entregue-o num ponto de recolha
autorizado para reciclagem. Ao fazé-lo, ajuda a preservar o meio
ambiente.

3¢

- A bateria recarregivel incorporada contém substancias que podem
poluir o ambiente. Retire sempre a bateria antes de eliminar o aparelho
e entregue o aparelho num ponto de recolha oficial. Para eliminar a
bateria, coloque-a num ponto de recolha oficial para baterias. Se tiver
problemas na remogdo da bateria, pode também levar o aparelho
a um centro de assisténcia Philips, que poderd remover a bateria e
elimind-la de forma segura para o ambiente.

Retirar a bateria recarregavel

A bateria so deve ser retirada depois de completamente vazia.

Desligue o aparelho da corrente e deixe-o a trabalhar até o motor
parar.

Insira uma chave de fendas na camara de recolha dos pélos para
separar a parte da estrutura.

Corte os fios junto a bateria com uma tesoura.
Retire a bateria recarregavel.

Nao volte a ligar o aparelho a corrente depois de o abrir.
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Garantia e assisténcia

Se precisar de assisténcia ou informacdes, ou se tiver algum problema,
visite 0 Web site da Philips em www.philips.com/support ou contacte
o Centro de Apoio ao Cliente da Philips no seu pais. Poderd encontrar o
ndmero de telefone no folheto de garantia mundial. Se ndo houver um
Centro de Apoio ao Cliente no seu pals, dirija-se ao representante local da
Philips.
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Chic mimng ban da mua duoc san phim Philips mai va chao mimg ban
dén vai Philips! D& <6 duoc loi ich day du tur su hd tro do Philips cung cap,
hay dang ky san pham tai www.philips.com/welcome.

Mb ta chung (Hinh 1)

Luoc tia

B6 phan cat

vong diéu chinh™ Khdéa Thu Phdng Chinh Xdc
Truot bat/tét (on/off)

O cdm cho phich cdm thiét b

Ban chai

Phich cdm thiét b

B ditu hop cé den sac

Hay doc ky hudng dan st dung ndy trudc khi str dung thiét b va cat gitr d&
tién tham khao sau nay.

O ~NOoNUThAWN =

Nguy hiém’
- Knhéng dé bd diéu hop bi udt.
Canh bao

- Trong b digu hop cé mét bién dp. Khong cit bd bo digu hop nay d&
thg.)/ bing bd digu hop khéc, vi lam nhu vy s& gy ra tinh hudng nguy
hiem.

- Thiét bj nay khéng danh cho ngudi ding (bao gdm ca tré em) cd stc
khde kém, kha nang gidc quan hodc than kinh suy giam, hodc thiéu kinh
nghiém va kién thuc, trir khi ho duoc gidm st hodc hudng dan str dung
thiét bj bdi ngudi cd tréch nhiém dam bao an toan cho ho.

- Tré em phai duoc gidm sit dé dam bao ring chiing khdng choi dla véi
thiét bi nay.

Chay

- Khéng nhing thiét bj vao nudc hodc rira dudi voi nude. Chi bd phan
cit mdi ¢é thé rira duoc dudi voi nude.

- S dung, sac va bao quan thiét bj nay & nhiét dé t&r 5°C dén 35°C.

- Chistr dung bo diéu hop di kem véi may.

- Luén thay bo digu hop cling loai va ddng tiéu chudn nhu loai clia mdy
néu phich cdm dién bj hdng dé tranh nguy hiém.

- Thiét bi nay chi duoc dung dé cit tia rau téc ngudi. Khdng sir dung né
vao bat ky muc dich nao khéc.

- Khéng s dung thiét bi néu bd phan cit hoic lugc tia bi hdng hodc gay
vi didu nay ¢4 thé 1am ban bi thuong,

Dién tir truong

Thiét bi Philips ndy tuan th tat ca cac tiéu chudn lién quan dén dién tur

truding (EMF). Néu duoc st dung ddng va tuan tha cdc hudng dan trong

sdch huéng din nay, theo cdc bing chimng khoa hoc hién nay, viéc st dung
thiét bi nay la an toan.
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Téng quat

- Méy duoc trang bi bé chon dién dp tu dong va phu hop véi dién
ngudn tr 100-240 von.

- BO6 dieu hop bién dién ap t&r 100-240 vén xubng muc dién dp thap an
toan dudi 24 von.

Sac day pin cho thiét bj trudc khi st dung thiét bj lan dau va sau mot
khoang thoi gian dai khéng st dung.

Mat khoang 10 tiéng dé sac day thiét bi,

Khi da sac day, thiét bi cé thoi gian hoat dong khong day 1én dén 60 phut.
Luu y:Vi ly do an toan, mdy nhd chi c6 thé duoc van hanh khong ddy. Dimg
quén sac mdy trudc khi bdt déu st dung.

Pam bao thiét bi da dworc tit.

Cém phich cim cda thiét bi vao thiét bj.

C3m bo diéu hop vao 6 cim.

D Den bio sac trén bd di€u hop sé& sing mau xanh l4 cay lién tuc khi
pin dang duworc sac.

Luu y: Bén bdo sac sé khdng ddi mau hodc tdt di khi thiét bi duoc sac day.

Sau khi sac, thdo b di€u hop ra khdi ngudn dién va rut phich cdm
cla thiét bi ra khéi thiét bi.

T&6i wu héa tudi tho cia pin sac

Khi d3 sac pin lan dau tién, ching t6i khuyén ban st dung thiét bj cho dén
khi pin hé&t hoan toan. Tiép tuc s&r dung thiét bi cho dén khi mo-to hau nhu
da ngimg chay trong khi lam viéc. Sau d6 sac lai pin. Thuc hién theo quy
trinh ndy ft nhat hai 1an m&t nam.

St dung thiét bi
Ludn chai rau va/hodc ria mép bdng lugc nho trudce khi tha,

CAn than khi cit tia rau lin dau. Khong di chuyén méy tia qua nhanh.
Thuc hién di chuyén déu va nhe nhang.

Cit tia bing luvoc

Xoay vong diéu chinh Khéa thu phéng chinh xac™ dén cai dit mong
mudn. Cai dit da chon la cai dit & chinh gilra vong diéu chinh.

Xem bang dudi day d& cé duac tdng quan v& cic murc cai dit va do dai

rau tuong ung.
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Cai dat B6 dai rdu sau khi cao
Trmm
2mm
3mm
4mm
5mm
6mm
7mm
8mm
9mm

0 10mm

= 0 o N oo U1 A W N -/

Luu y: Khi cdt tia lan ddu, hdy bdt ddu véi cai ddt cao nhét (10) dé tw lam

quen véi thiét bi.

Bat may.

P& viéc cit tia dat hiéu qua cao nhit, di chuyén mdy tia nguoc chiéu
moc cua rau. Dam bio ring bé mit cla lwoc ludn tigp xic véi da.

Néu cé nhiéu toc tich tu trong lwoc tia rau, thao lwoc va thdi va/
hoic lic cho téc roi ra ngoai. Cai dit da chon khéng thay ddi khi ban
thuc hién viéc nay.

Tia véi cai dat ‘kiéu I&m chém’ déc dao

D& tao ‘kidu I&m chém’, tia biing lwoc tia rau duoc dit & cai dit
muc 1.
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Cit tia khéng dung lwoc

Str dung méy tia khong ¢ luoc tia rau dé tia toan bé rau va ting soi rau.
CAn thén khi tia khéng dung lwoc vi bd phan cit loai bd toan bé rdu ma
né cham phai.

Kéo Iwoc tia rau ra khéi thiét bi nhu duoc hién thi trong hinh 8.

Bat may.

Thuc hién di chuyén c6 kiém sodt t&t. Cham nhe may tia vao rau.

Vé sinh

Khéng str dung miéng tiy rira, chit tAy rira c6 tinh in mon hoic nhitng
chit Idng manh nhu la con, xdng hodc axéton dé lau chui thiét bi.

Diam bio rang thiét bi da tit va duoc ngit ra khdi ngudn dién.
Lau sach v& thiét bi bing khin khé.

Khéng nhiing thiét bi vao trong nuwéc hodc rira dudi voi nuérc.

Thao lwoc tia va lam sach biing ban chai.

Théo bd phin cit bing cach 4n 1&n ring clia b phin cit va lam sach
b6 phan nay béng ban chai hoic rira dudi voi nude.

Lac cho sach nuwéc va dit bo phan cit tré lai bing cach lap g& clia bo
phan cit vao ranh din.

A Anbs phan cit vao lai thiét bj (nghe tiéng ‘click’).
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Thay thé phu kién

Chi thay th& bd phan cat da bj mon hodc hu héng bidng mét bd phan
c4t chinh hang ctia Philips cd thé tim thay tai cdc trung tAm dich vu dugc
Uy quyén cta Philips.

Mé& b phan cit.

Théo bd phan cit cii bing cich 4n 1&n ring cda bd phin cit.

Lap g& cla bo phan cat m&i vao ranh dan.

An b phan cit vao lai thiét bi (nghe tigng ‘click’).

Pat mua cac phu kién

D& mua cdc phu kién cho thiét bi ndy, vui long ghé tham ctra hang truc tuyén
clia chuing t6i tai www.shop.philips.com/service. Néu khdng cé clra
hang truc tuyén cho qudc gia clia ban, hdy dén dai ly Philips hodc trung tam
dich vu cla Philips. Néu ban gap bat ky khé khan nao trong viéc dat mua
phu kién, vui long lién hé v&i Trung Tam Cham Séc Khdch Hang cla Philips &
qudc gia clia ban. Ban s& tim thay chi tiét lién hé trén t& bao hanh toan cau.
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Moi truong

- Khong vat bd thiét bi cung véi chat thai gia dinh thdng thuong khi
nglng str dung thiét bi. Hay dem thiét bi dén diém thu gom chinh thic
dé tdi ché. Lam nhu vay, ban s& gilip bao vé méi trudng,
I

- Pin tich hop, c6 thé sac lai cé chia nhiing chat cé thé gay & nhiEm mai
truong. Ludn thdo pin trudc khi vit bd thiét bi hodc mang thiét bi dén
didém thu gom chinh thic. Vit b pin tai mét diém thu gom chinh thic
danh cho pin. Néu ban gip khd khan trong viéc thdo pin, ban cling cé
thé mang thiét bi t6i trung tdm dich vu clia Philips. Nhan vién trung tam
s€ gilp ban thdo pin va vit bd pin theo cdch an toan cho méi trudng.

Thao pin sac

Chi virt bd pin sac khi pin da hoan toan hét niang lwong.

Ngit thiét bi ra khai ngudn dién va d8 thiét bj chay cho t&i khi mé-
to ngirng hin.

Pura tua vit vao khoang chira rau toc dé tach bo phan vé.

Dung kéo cit day dan sat véi pin.
Thao pin sac ra.

Khéng néi thiét bi v&i ngudn dién sau khi da thao thiét bi.

Bao hanh va dich vu

Neéu ban can biét dich vy, thdng tin hay gip truc tric, vui long vao trang
web cla Philips tai www.philips.com/support hodc lién hé véiTrung
Tam Cham Sdéc Khéch Hang clia Philips tai quéc gia ban. Ban s& tim thdy s6
dién thoai trong t& bdo hanh toan cau. Néu khéng cb Trung Tam Cham Séc
Khdch Hang tai qubc gia ban, hay lién hé vai dai ly Philips tai dia phuong ban.
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